
Sr. 
No 

In pursuance of Chief Secretary to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh letter No. PER(AP)C-B(2)-1 /2014-V.Il dated 
30.04.23 and on the recommendations of Departmental Screening 
Committee, the services of following Junior Engineers (Civil)/ Elect. working 

on contract basis who have completed two years of continuous service as on 

30.09.2023 are hereby regularized in the pay scale of Level 11 of HPCS (RP) 

Rules, 2022 with immediate effect as under: -

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

Name 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 
PUBLIC WORK DEPARTMENT 

"OFFICE ORDER" 

Shiwani D/0 Subash Sharma 

Chirag Kalia S/O Vinod Kumar 

Kalia 

Pawan Kumar S/0 Hardyal 
Sharma 

Sumit S/0 Zile Singh 

Razat Chouhan S/0 Raman 

Chouhan 

Sachin Sindhu S/O Anand Singh 

Mohamad Umerjan Deva 

Ajay Kumar Pathania S/O 
Thakur Sen Negi 

Ankush Koundal S/O Mohinder 
Singh 

Ashish Sharma S/0 Sh. Sant Ram 
Sharma 

D.O.B 

Ankit Sharma S/O Ravinder 
Sharma 

09.4. 94 

21.01.97 

08.10.91 

24.07.93 

Rajeev Singh S/O Surender Singh 08.12.89 

22.01.93 

16.09.93 

09.04.94 

12.05.94 

28.01.93 

10.10.93 

21.09.92 

D.O.A/Joining 

25.9. 21/27.9.21 

25.9. 21/29.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 27.9.21 

25.9. 217 

25.9. 21/ 29.9.21 

25.9. 21/27.9.21 

25.9. 21/30.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 30.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 27.9.21 

25.9. 21/27.9.21 

25.9. 21/127.9.21 

25.9. 21//27.9.21 

Place of posting 

Shímla Rural 
Divn. Dhami 

Kalpa Divn. 

Nahan Divn. 

Nahan Divn. 

Sarahan Divn. 

Sarahan Div. 

Rajgarh Divn. 

MC Shimla 

ENC office 

Kasauli Divn. 

Karsog Divn. 

NH Divn. 
Hamirpur 

P.T.o 

30.9.21 



13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

Rajeev Verma S/O Hari Nand 
Verma 

Rahul Thakur S/O Ramesh 

Thakur 

Pankaj Chauhan S/O Kashmir 
Singh 

Rahul Thakur S/O Jai Prakash 

Thakur 

Shivam Sharma S/O Ramesh 

Chand Sharma 

Himanshu S/O Roshan Lal 

Pankaj Thakur S/O Karam 
Chand 

Ajay Sharma S/0 Sukh Dev 
Sharma 

Ashish Katwal S/0 Man Singh 

Abhilash Rana S/O Padam Singh 

Smriti Kapoor D/O Moti Ram 

Anshul Sharma S/0 Dinesh 
Kumar Sharma 

Vinay Kumar S/0 Sh. Suresh 
Kumar 

Girdhari Lal S/O Ram Dyal 

Varun Sharma S/0 Sh. Pardeep 
Sharma 

Arun Chanotra S/O Ashwani 
Kumar 

Ajay Kumar S/0 Tek Chand 

22.08.93 

Sumit Sohal S/0 Vijay Kumar 

15.04.96 

Harish Kalia S/0 Desh Raj 

17.07.95 

15.02.94 

Abhishek Verma S/O Bhím Singh 12.01.96 
Verma 

27.02.97 

01.01.94 

13.06.94 

23.04.96 

25.04.92 

09.07.94 

16.12.93 

01.02.93 

13.07.97 

03.05.94 

26.10.94 

30.11.93 

Mukul Choudhary S/0 Kishori Lal 06.08.95 

11.06.96 

01.03.96 

15.11.93 

Mohit Rana S/O Man Chand Rana 01.07.94 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

25.9. 21/I27.09.21Chowari Divn. 

25.9. 21/29.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 27.9.21 

25.9. 21/27.09.23T Dalhousie 

25.9. 21/27.9.21 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

25.9. 21/29.9.21 

25.9. 21/130.9.21 

25.9. 21/27.9.21 

25.9. 21/129.9.21 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

25.9. 21/30.9.21 

25.9. 21/30.9.21 

HPRIDC Shimla 

25.9. 21/27.9.21 

25.9. 211 27.9.21 

Dharampur 
Divn. 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

Divn. 

Shillai Divn. 

Bangana Divn. 

25.9. 21I 27.9.21Sangrah Divn. 

Hamirpur Zone 

Bilaspur Divn. 
No.Il 

Shimla Divn.III 

Chopal Divn. 

Hamirpur Zone 

Karsog Divn. 

Kaza Divn. 

CV Divn. 

Udaipur 

Shimla Divn.ll 

NH Divn. 

Hamirpur 

25.9. 21/ 29.9.21 Solan Divn. 

Fatehpur Divn. 

25.9. 21/I 30.9.21T Sarahan Divn. 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 Arki Divn. 

25.9. 21/ 28.9.21 | Solan Divn. 



35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

Ashok Kumar S/O Kashmir Singh 

Puneet Kumar S/O Gopal Singh 

Dinesh Kumar S/O Sh. Roshan 

Lal 

Arvind S/O Girdhari Lal 

Akshita Shukla D/O Rakesh Kant 
Shukla 

Praveen Kumar S/0 Dalbir Singh 

Vikash Dhiman S/O Satish 
Dhiman 

Sahil Choudhary 

Sunil Kumar S/0 Prem Praksh 

Himanshu Jassal S/O Arun 
Kumar Jassal 

Neha D/O Roop Chand 

Amit Chauhan S/O Uday Singh 

Shubham Thakur S/o Sh.Dev Raj 
Thakur 

Kishori 

Durgesh Kumar S/o Man Singh 

Surjeet Bushehari S/o Sh.Mohan 
Lal 

Dinesh Kumar S/o Sh.Keshav 
Ram 

Ashutosh Kaushal S/o Sandeep 
Singh Kaushal 

Víshal S/lo Sh. Budhi Singh 

Chandan S/o Sh. Nand Lal 

30.08.96 

29.06.96 

08.12.93 

25.06.96 

19.01.95 

07.09.94 

23.03.95 

01.01.93 

24.06.91 

13.03.95 

02.06.91 

01.06.95 

21.11.94 

01.02.94 

16.04.96 

15.07.95 

16.01.97 

2.10.94 

13.11.95 

17.11.92 

Amít Kumar S/o Sh.Kewal Singh 10.10. 95 

25.9. 21/28.9.23 

25.9. 21/ 28.9.21 

25.9. 217 28.9.21 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 30.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 28.9.21 

25.9. 21/30.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 30.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 30.9.21 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 30.9.21 

25.9. 21/30.9.21 

25.9. 21/ 28.9.21 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

25.9. 21/27.9.21 

25.9. 21/30.9.21 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

Tauni Devi 
Divn. 

25.9, 21/28.9.21 

Rajgarh Divn. 

25.9. 21/28.9.21 

Rajgarh Divn. 

Tauni Devi 

Divn. 

Kangra Zone 
at D/shala. 

Jubbal Divn. 

Dharampur 
Divn. 

Indora Divn. 

MC Shimla 

Kalpa Divn. 

25.9. 21/ 30.9.21 MC Shimla 

Shimla Divn.III 

NH Circle 
Shahpur 

Nahan Divn. 

Kaza Divn. 

Nirmand Divn. 

Karsog Divn. 

25.9. 21/729.09.21T Chowari Divn. 

Jhandutta 
Divn. 

Mandi Divn. 

Indora Divn. 

PTO 

S/0 Keshav 
Dutt 

Lal S/o Sh.Baldev 



Junior 
Engineer(Elect.) 

Place 
of posting 

D.O.A/Joining 

D.0.B 

Nam
e 

Sr. No 

Divn.No. 
/ MC Shim

la 
Elect. 

21.9. 
21/21.9.21 

3.09.87 

M
anoj 

Kumar 
S/o 

Late 

Sh.Sher 

Singh 
N

ote:-

T
he 

incum
bent 

has 

been 

regularized 

subject 
to 

final 

outcom
e 

of th
e LPA 

N
o.45 

of 2021 

pending 
for 

disposal 

before 

the 

H
on'ble 

High 

Court 
of HP. 

The 

above 

official(s) 

shall 

continue 
to 

work 
at 

present 

place 
of posting 

after 
their 
regularization. 

The 

above 

regularization 
is subject 
to the 

follow
ing 

conditions: 

Only 

those 

Junior 

Engineers(C
ivil) 

are 
to 
be 

allow
ed 

to
 

join 
on 

regularization 

who have 

com
pleted 

m
inim

um
 

2 years 

continuous 

service 
on 

contract 

basis 
as on 

30.09.23. 

A
part 

from
 

this, 
it m

ay 

also 
be 

ensured 

that 

n
o

 

fresh 

D
epartm

ental 

inquiry/ 

Vigilance 

case 
is 

pending 

against 

any 

one 
of the 

above 

officials. 
If in any 

1. 

T
he 

C
ontractual 

appointees 
so 

regularized 

shall 
be 

fixed 
at the 

m
inim

um
 

of the tim
e 

scale 
of 

th
e 

post. 

2. 

The 

3. 

Their 

appointm
ent 

shall 
be 

subject 
to

 

the 

production 
of M

edical 

C
ertificate 

of 

fitness 

from
 

the 

D
istrict/ 

M
edical 

Officer 
of 
the 

Govt. 

H
ospital. 

4. 

They 
are 

liable 
to 

service 
in 

any 

part/area 

w
here 

HP 

PW
D

 

has 
its 

organization. 

5. 

age, 
Citizen 
of In

d
ia/ 

H
im

achal 
Pradesh 

They 

are 

required 
to 

produce 

all 

original 

certificates 
in 

support 
of their 

5. 

They 
shall 

7. 

They 

should 

give 
a declaration 

that 

they 

have 

not 

m
ore 

than 

one 

living 

spouse. 

They 
will 
be 

governed 
by 
the 

CCS 
&

 

CCA 

Conduct 

Rules. 

3. 
9. 

The 

regularization 

will 
be 

with 

prospective 

effect 

i.e. 

from
 

the 

date 
of 

issue 
of regularization 

orders. 

10. 

They 

will 

required 
to 

take 

oath 

affirm
 

on 

the 

follow
ing 

form
. 

11. do 
sw

ear 

/ solem
nly 

affirm
 

that 
I will 
be 

faithful 

and 

either 

bear 

true 

allegiance 
to 

the 

constitution 

case 
it com

es 
to

 

the 

notice 
of controlling 

officer, 

the 

m
atter 

m
ay 

be 

brought 
to 

th
e 

notice 
of this 

office. 

regularization 

shall 
be 

subject 
to

 

verification 
of character 

and 

antecedents, 

as 

provided 

under 

relevant 

rules. 

B
onafide 

and 

belonging 
to

 

any 

reserved 

class 

against 

w
hich 

they 
are 

proposed 
to

 be 

appointed 
at the 

tim
e 

of 

joining 
the 
post. 

qualification 
/ technical 

education have 
to

 

subm
it 

assets 
&

 

liability 

statem
ent. 

of India 
as 
by 

law
s 

established 

and 

that 
I shall 

carry 

out 

the 

duties 
of 
my office 

with 

loyalty, 

honestly 

and 

im
partiality. 



12. If the above regularized officials have been transferred to other station, He/She will be treated regularized where presently working. 
It they accepts the offer on the terms and conditions given above, they should report for duty to controlling officer within a period of 15 days, failing which the offer shall be cancelled automatically. 

No.PWE-126-JE (Regularization)/ESII6481-6360 

-3 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: 

2. All the Chief Engineers in HP.PWD. 
3. 

1. The Principal Secretary(PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. 

4. 
5. 

The Commissioner, MC Shimla. 
All the Superintending Engineers in HPPWD. 
All the Executive Engineers in HPPWD. 

6. The Executive Engineer, IT Cell of this office. 
7. The Superintendent Gr-l, Cash Section of this office. 
8. The Dealing Assistant 3 in this office. 
9. Guard file. 

(Er. Ajay Gupta 
Engineer-in-Chief, 
HP.PWD., Shimla-02, 

Dated: |s|"|2023 

(Dalip Gaotam) 
Registrar, 
HP.PWD., Shimla-02: 
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