## HIMACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC WORK DEPARTMENT

## "OFFICE ORDER"

In pursuance of Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh letter No. PER(AP)C-B(2)-1/2014-V.II dated 30.04.23 and on the recommendations of Departmental Screening Committee, the services of following Junior Engineers (Civil)/ Elect. working on contract basis who have completed two years of continuous service as on 30.09.2023 are hereby regularized in the pay scale of Level 11 of HPCS (RP) Rules, 2022 with immediate effect as under:-

Sr. No	Name	D.O.B	D.O.A/Joining	Place of posting
1	Shiwani D/O Subash Sharma	09.4. 94	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Shimla Rural Divn. Dhami
2	Chirag Kalia S/O Vinod Kumar Kalia	21.01.97	25.9. 21/29.9.21	Kalpa Divn.
3	Pawan Kumar S/O Hardyal Sharma	08.10.91	25.9. 21/ 27.9.21	Nahan Divn.
4	Razat Chouhan S/O Raman Chouhan	24.07.93	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	Nahan Divn.
5	Sachin Sindhu S/O Anand Singh	22.01.93	25.9. 21/ 29.9.21	Sarahan Divn.
6	Sumit S/O Zile Singh	16.09.93	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Sarahan Div.
7	Mohamad Umerjan Deva	09.04.94	25.9. 21/30.9.21	Rajgarh Divn.
8	Rajeev Singh S/O Surender Singh	08.12.89	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	MC Shimla
9	Ajay Kumar Pathania S/O Thakur Sen Negi	12.05.94	25.9. 21/ 27.9.21	ENC office
10	Ankush Koundal S/O Mohinder Singh	28.01.93	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Kasauli Divn.
11	Ashish Sharma S/O Sh. Sant Ram Sharma	10.10.93	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Karsog Divn.
12	Ankit Sharma S/O Ravinder Sharma	21.09.92	25.9. 21/27.9.21	NH Divn. Hamirpur

Of June

13	Rajeev Verma S/O Hari Nand Verma	22.08.93	25.9. 21/28.9.21	HPRIDC Shim
14	Rahul Thakur S/O Ramesh Thakur	15.04.96	25.9. 21/27.09.21	Chowari Divn
15	Pankaj Chauhan S/O Kashmir Singh	17.07.95	25.9. 21/29.9.21	Dharampur Divn.
16	Rahul Thakur S/O Jai Prakash Thakur	15.02.94	25.9. 21/27.09.23	Dalhousie Divn.
17	Shivam Sharma S/O Ramesh Chand Sharma	27.02.97	25.9. 21/ 27.9.21	Shillai Divn.
18	Himanshu S/O Roshan Lal	01.01.94	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Bangana Divn
19	Pankaj Thakur S/O Karam Chand	13.06.94	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Hamirpur Zon
20	Ajay Sharma S/O Sukh Dev Sharma	23.04.96	25.9. 21/29.9.21	Bilaspur Divn. No.II
21	Ashish Katwal S/O Man Singh	25.04.92	25.9. 21/30.9.21	Shimla Divn.II
22	Abhilash Rana S/O Padam Singh	09.07.94	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Chopal Divn.
23	Smriti Kapoor D/O Moti Ram	16.12.93	25.9. 21/29.9.21	Hamirpur Zone
24	Abhishek Verma S/O Bhim Singh Verma	12.01.96	25.9. 21/ 27.9.21	Sangrah Divn.
25	Anshul Sharma S/O Dinesh Kumar Sharma	01.02.93	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Karsog Divn.
26	Vinay Kumar S/O Sh. Suresh Kumar	13.07.97	25.9. 21/30.9.21	Kaza Divn.
27	Girdhari Lal S/O Ram Dyal	03.05.94	25.9. 21/30.9.21	CV Divn. Udaipur
28	Varun Sharma S/O Sh. Pardeep Sharma	26.10.94	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Shimla Divn.III
29	Arun Chanotra S/O Ashwani Kumar	30.11.93	25.9. 21/ 27.9.21	NH Divn. Hamirpur
30	Ajay Kumar S/O Tek Chand	11.06.96	25.9. 21/ 29.9.21	Solan Divn.
31	Mukul Choudhary S/O Kishori Lal	06.08.95	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Fatehpur Divn
32	Sumit Sohal S/O Vijay Kumar	01.03.96	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	Sarahan Divn.
33	Harish Kalia S/O Desh Raj	15.11.93	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Arki Divn.
34	Mohit Rana S/O Man Chand Rana	01.07.94	25.9. 21/ 28.9.21	Solan Divn.

35	Ashok Kumar S/O Kashmir Singh	30.08.96	25.9. 21/28.9.23	Tauni Devi Divn.
36	Puneet Kumar S/O Gopal Singh	29.06.96	25.9. 21/ 28.9.21	Rajgarh Divn.
37	Dinesh Kumar S/O Sh. Roshan Lal	08.12.93	25.9. 21/ 28.9.21	Rajgarh Divn.
38	Arvind S/O Girdhari Lal	25.06.96	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Tauni Devi Divn.
39	Akshita Shukla D/O Rakesh Kant Shukla	19.01.95	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	Kangra Zone at D/shala.
40	Praveen Kumar S/O Dalbir Singh	07.09.94	25.9. 21/ 28.9.21	Jubbal Divn.
41	Vikash Dhiman S/O Satish Dhiman	23.03.95	25.9. 21/30.9.21	Dharampur Divn.
42	Sahil Choudhary S/O Keshav Dutt	01.01.93	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	Indora Divn.
43	Sunil Kumar S/O Prem Praksh	24.06.91	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	MC Shimla
44	Himanshu Jassal S/O Arun Kumar Jassal	13.03.95	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Shimla Divn.III
45	Neha D/O Roop Chand	02.06.91	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	NH Circle Shahpur
46	Amit Chauhan S/O Uday Singh	01.06.95	25.9. 21/30.9.21	Nahan Divn.
47	Shubham Thakur S/o Sh.Dev Raj Thakur	21.11.94	25.9. 21/ 28.9.21	Kaza Divn.
48	Kishori Lal S/o Sh.Baldev	01.02.94	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Kalpa Divn.
49	Durgesh Kumar S/o Man Singh	16.04.96	25.9. 21/ 30.9.21	MC Shimla
50	Surjeet Bushehari S/o Sh.Mohan Lal	15.07.95	25.9. 21/27.9.21	Nirmand Divn.
51	Dinesh Kumar S/o Sh.Keshav Ram	16.01.97	25.9. 21/30.9.21	Karsog Divn.
52	Ashutosh Kaushal S/o Sandeep Singh Kaushal	2.10.94	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Jhandutta Divn.
53	Vishal S/o Sh. Budhi Singh	13.11.95	25.9. 21/29.09.21	Chowari Divn.
54	Chandan S/o Sh. Nand Lal	17.11.92	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Mandi Divn.
55	Amit Kumar S/o Sh. Kewal Singh	10.10. 95	25.9. 21/28.9.21	Indora Divn.

## Junior Engineer(Elect.)

Sr. No	Name	D.O.B	D.O.A/Joining	Place of posting
1	Manoj Kumar S/o Late Sh.Sher Singh	3.09.87	21.9. 21/21.9.21	Elect. Divn.No.I/ MC Shimla

Note:- The incumbent has been regularized subject to final outcome of the LPA No.45 of 2021 pending for disposal before the Hon'ble High Court of HP.

The above official(s) shall continue to work at present place of posting after their regularization.

The above regularization is subject to the following conditions:-

- Only those Junior Engineers(Civil) are to be allowed to join on regularization who
  have completed minimum 2 years continuous service on contract basis as on
  30.09.23. Apart from this, it may also be ensured that no fresh Departmental
  inquiry/ Vigilance case is pending against any one of the above officials. If in any
  case it comes to the notice of controlling officer, the matter may be brought to
  the notice of this office.
- 2. The Contractual appointees so regularized shall be fixed at the minimum of the time scale of the post.
- 3. The regularization shall be subject to verification of character and antecedents, as provided under relevant rules.
- 4. Their appointment shall be subject to the production of Medical Certificate of fitness from the District / Medical Officer of the Govt. Hospital.
- 5. They are liable to service in any part / area where HP PWD has its organization.
- 6. They are required to produce all original certificates in support of their qualification / technical education, age, Citizen of India / Himachal Pradesh Bonafide and belonging to any reserved class against which they are proposed to be appointed at the time of joining the post.
- 7. They shall have to submit assets & liability statement.
- 8. They should give a declaration that they have not more than one living spouse.
- They will be governed by the CCS & CCA Conduct Rules.

OL

, 0.7.1

10. The regularization will be with prospective effect i.e. from the date of issue of regularization orders.

11.	They will required to take oath affirm on the following form.				
	l do swear / solemnly				
	affirm that I will be faithful and either bear true allegiance to the constitution of India as by laws established and that I shall carry out the duties of my				
	office with loyalty, honestly and impartiality.				

Could-P-3

12. If the above regularized officials have been transferred to other station, He/She will be treated regularized where presently working.

If they accepts the offer on the terms and conditions given above, they should report for duty to controlling officer within a period of 15 days, failing which the offer shall be cancelled automatically.

(Er. Ajay Gupta) Engineer-in-Chief, HP.PWD., Shimla-02,

No.PWE-126-JE (Regularization)/ESIII-

6481-6580 Dated:

3/10/2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary(PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. All the Chief Engineers in HP.PWD.
- 3. The Commissioner, MC Shimla.
- 4. All the Superintending Engineers in HPPWD.
- 5. All the Executive Engineers in HPPWD.
- 6. The Executive Engineer, IT Cell of this office.
- 7. The Superintendent Gr-I, Cash Section of this office.
- 8. The Dealing Assistant 3 in this office.
- 9. Guard file.

(Dalip Gaotam)

Registrar,

HP.PWD., Shimla-02